

18-1691-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNET ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Chad I. Golder
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004-1361
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com
Chad.Golder@mto.com
Rachel.Miller-Ziegler@mto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE VAST MAJORITY OF TWITTER ACCOUNTS CANNOT BE DEEMED PUBLIC FORUMS.....	5
II. TWITTER RETAINS CONTROL OVER TWITTER ACCOUNTS AND ANY ASSOCIATED “INTERACTIVE SPACES.”	12
III. TWITTER IS NOT A “STATE ACTOR.”	16
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Food Emp. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	22
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	14
<i>Bicknell v. Vergennes Union High Sch. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 615 (D. Vt. 1979)	15
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	17, 19
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5
<i>Buckley v. American Fed’n of Television and Radio Artists</i> , 496 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1974)	4
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	6
<i>Cranley v. National Life Ins. Co. of Vermont</i> , 318 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Davison v. Loudoun County Board of Supervisors</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Va. 2017)	8, 10
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	5
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , No. 10-CV-1534, 2013 WL 1213174 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2013).....	18
<i>Flagg Bros, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Forbes v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 16 CV 404 (AMD), 2016 WL 676396 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2016)	18
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	23
<i>Green v. America Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Grogan v. Blooming Grove Volunteer Ambulance Corps</i> , 768 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Halleck v. Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp.</i> , 882 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2018)	6, 7, 8, 16, 17
<i>Horvath v. Westport Library Ass’n</i> , 362 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Howard v. America Online Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	16
<i>Jensen v. Farrell Lines, Inc.</i> , 625 F.2d 379 (2d Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Kinderstart.com LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 06-2057 JF (RS), 2007 WL 831806 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2007)	18
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	2, passim
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	19
<i>Make the Rd. by Walking, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	13, 15
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	21, 22
<i>Nyabwa v. FaceBook</i> , No. 2:17-CV-24, 2018 WL 585467 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018)	18, 23
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-06064-LHK, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018)	17, passim
<i>Shulman v. Facebook.com</i> , No. CV 17-764 (JMV), 2017 WL 5129885 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017)	18
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	7
<i>Sybalski v. Independent Grp. Home Living Program, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	15
<i>West Farms Assocs. v. State Traffic Comm’n of State of Conn.</i> , 951 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1991)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATE CASE	
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> , 420 P.3d 776 (Cal. 2018)	24
FEDERAL RULE	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Twitter Rules and Policies, at https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies#twitter-rules	13
Twitter Terms of Service, at https://twitter.com/en/tos	13
